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ATTENZIONE!

IMPORTANTE: LEGGERE 
QUESTE ISTRUZIONI 
ATTENTAMENTE PRIMA DI 
UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO 
E CONSERVARLE PER 
RIFERIMENTI FUTURI.

Gruppo gambe sinistro 
(con ruote)
Barre di collegamento 
Gruppo gambe destro 
Ripiano di appoggio 
Barra portaoggetti
Portaoggetti
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 Bottoni
 Piano fasciatoio
Maniglia fasciatoio

 Vaschetta
Tappo di scarico
 Tubo scarico
 Elastico di chiusura fasciatoio 
Dentini

FIG. 1 - COMPONENTI
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IT L’INOSSERVANZA DI QUESTE AVVERTENZE E DELLE 
ISTRUZIONI PUO’ CAUSARE GRAVI CONSEGUENZE 
ALLA SICUREZZA DEL VOSTRO BAMBINO.
MAI LASCIARE IL BAMBINO INCUSTODITO.  
Porre la massima attenzione mentre è sul fasciatoio o 
nella vaschetta.
Non utilizzare il bagnetto-fasciatoio se è danneggiato 
o rotto.
Non utilizzare il bagnetto-fasciatoio se tutte le parti 
non sono correttamente fissate e regolate.
Assicurarsi che tutti gli elementi di fissaggio siano 
ben stretti e che nessuno sia allentato in quanto 
potrebbero ferire il bambino o far impigliare i suoi 
vestitini (catenelle e simili, nastri, ciucci, etc…) con il 
rischio di strangolamento.
Tenere il prodotto lontano dal fuoco e da fonti dirette 
di calore, quali stufette elettriche o a gas.
L’utilizzo del bagnetto-fasciatoio è consigliato per 
bambini fino ad un massimo di 15 kg di peso.
PERICOLO DI CADUTA -  Per prevenire danni gravi o 
addirittura la morte,  il bambino deve essere sempre 
tenuto sotto il diretto controllo di un adulto.
PERICOLO DI ANNEGAMENTO - Una persona adulta 
deve sempre rimanere vicina al bambino per 
prevenire l’annegamento.

IMPORTANTE! Assicurarsi sempre che l’acqua abbia una 
temperatura adeguata per il bambino (non troppo calda, né troppo 
fredda); temperatura consigliata 37 °C (99 °F).
IMPORTANTE! Non posizionare il bambino all’interno della vaschetta 
con la pancia rivolta verso il basso.
IMPORTANTE! Quando si utilizza il fasciatoio chiuso, assicurarsi 
sempre di bloccarlo tramite l’apposito elastico.

OK
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ITIMPORTANTE! Prima di eseguire ogni altro assemblaggio e di 
utilizzare il fasciatoio, appoggiarlo su di una superficie piana e 
stabile (pavimento).
IMPORTANTE! Non utilizzare la vaschetta separatamente dal 
fasciatoio.

Assicurarsi che chi utilizza il bagnetto-fasciatoio sia a conoscenza 
del suo corretto uso.
Le operazioni di assemblaggio del bagnetto-fasciatoio devono 
essere svolte unicamente da un adulto.
Assicurarsi sempre che il bagnetto-fasciatoio sia completamente 
aperto prima dell’uso e che tutti i dispositivi di sicurezza siano 
agganciati.
Durante le operazioni di assemblaggio, assicurarsi che il bambino 
sia a debita distanza e che non vi siano bambini che giocano nelle 
vicinanze.
Prima dell’uso assicurarsi che tutti i meccanismi di sicurezza siano 
correttamente innestati. 
Ispezionare regolarmente i dispositivi di sicurezza per assicurarsi 
che funzionino correttamente. Nel caso in cui si riscontrassero 
problemi e/o anomalie di qualsiasi tipo è vietato utilizzare il 
bagnetto-fasciatoio.
Ispezionare regolarmente tutti i componenti per verificarne l’usura.

Utilizzare sempre il bagnetto-fasciatoio su una superficie piana 
stabile; non collocarlo mai in vicinanza di scale o gradini.
Non lasciare che altri bambini giochino senza sorveglianza, nelle 
vicinanze del bagnetto-fasciatoio o si arrampichino su di esso
Non spostare il bagnetto-fasciatoio con il bambino all’interno.
Utilizzare il bagnetto-fasciatoio con un solo bambino alla volta.

Quando non in uso, il bagnetto-fasciatoio va riposto e comunque 
tenuto lontano dalla portata dei bambini. 
Il bagnetto-fasciatoio non deve essere utilizzato come un 
giocattolo.
Assicurarsi che tutte le possibili fonti di pericolo (es. cavi e fili 
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elettrici) siano tenute lontano dalla portata del bambino. 
Non mettere il bagnetto-fasciatoio vicino a finestre o muri per 
evitare anche il rischio che il bambino possa arrampicarsi su di essi 
e cadere.

Non utilizzare parti di ricambio o accessori non forniti e/o 
comunque non approvati dal Costruttore.
L’Inglesina Baby Spa declina ogni responsabilità per danni a cose o 
persone derivanti da un utilizzo improprio e/o scorretto del mezzo.

L’Inglesina Baby Spa al fine di migliorare i propri prodotti si riserva 
il diritto di aggiornamento e/o modifica di qualsiasi particolare 
tecnico estetico senza previa informazione.

  
CURA E MANUTENZIONE
  
Il bagnetto-fasciatoio può essere pulito con una spugna utilizzando 
acqua tiepida ed un detergente leggero. Può essere utilizzato anche 
un disinfettante non aggressivo.
Le macchie particolarmente ostinate possono essere rimosse 
con una crema pulente non abrasiva. Non pulire mai il bagnetto-
fasciatoio con abrasivi, prodotti a base di ammoniaca o di 
candeggina o detersivi di tipo alcolico.
Non forzare mai meccanismi o parti in movimento. Se non si è 
sicuri, controllare prima le istruzioni.
Le parti mobili possono essere lubrificate con un olio leggero al 
silicone.
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Non perdete mai di vista il Vostro bambino per nessun 
motivo e tenetelo sempre a portata di mano. 

Eliminare tutto il materiale di imballaggio e tenerlo comunque 
lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

FIG 2/3
ASSEMBLAGGIO DELLE GAMBE FASCIATOIO

ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi sempre che le barre di collegamento B

i dentini X siano fuoriusciti completamente.

FIG 4/5
ASSEMBLAGGIO DEL RIPIANO DI APPOGGIO

AGGANCIO DEL PORTAOGGETTI

ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che la barra E sia correttamente 

completamente.

FIG 8/9
ASSEMBLAGGIO E APERTURA DEL PIANO FASCIATOIO

Utilizzare sempre sul fasciatoio il pad imbottito fornito in 
dotazione.

ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi che il piano fasciatoio  sia correttamente 

completamente.
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IT FIG 10/11/12/13
ASSEMBLAGGIO DELLA VASCHETTA

Il fasciatoio va sempre utilizzato con la vaschetta inserita nella 
apposita sede.

ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi sempre che la vaschetta L sia 
correttamente in sede.

FIG 14/15
CHIUSURA DEL PIANO FASCIATOIO

ATTENZIONE! Quando il fasciatoio è in posizione chiusa, bloccarlo 
sempre con l’apposito elastico O.

FIG 16
UTILIZZO DELLA VASCHETTA

NOTA: ricordarsi di inserire sempre il tappo M prima di riempire la 
vaschetta d’acqua.

7 cm dal fondo e l’acqua comunque non deve mai superare il 

non abbia un livello troppo alto anche in base alla posizione del 
bambino nella vaschetta.

ATTENZIONE! Il rispetto del massimo livello d’acqua indicato non 
garantisce contro il PERICOLO DI ANNEGAMENTO del bambino: 
è necessario tenere sempre il bambino a portata di mano e non 
lasciarlo mai incustodito, nemmeno per pochi secondi.

ATTENZIONE! Assicurarsi sempre che l’acqua abbia una 
temperatura adeguata per il bambino (non troppo calda, né 
troppo fredda): temperatura consigliata 37 °C (99 °F).
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ITPOSIZIONAMENTO DEL BAMBINO NELLA VASCHETTA

ATTENZIONE! Preparare sempre tutto l’occorrente per il bagnetto 
prima di posizionare il bambino nella vaschetta; questo serve a 
non lasciare mai da solo il bambino.

ATTENZIONE! 
- Posizionare il bambino con la schiena appoggiata alla parete 

non è in grado di stare seduto da solo.
- Posizionare il bambino con la schiena appoggiata alla parete 
verticale della vaschetta da quando è in grado di stare seduto da 
solo.

ATTENZIONE! Accomodare sempre le gambe del bambino attorno 
al cono di plastica, per ridurre il rischio di scivolamento nella 
vaschetta.

ATTENZIONE! Non spostare mai la vaschetta con il bambino 
all’interno.

FIG 19
SVUOTAMENTO DELLA VASCHETTA

NOTA: prima di svuotare la vaschetta, posizionare la valvola con il 
tubo N in uno scarico d’acqua (es: bidet, doccia, etc…).
Quindi, togliere il tappo dall’interno della vaschetta e far scorrere 
l’acqua.

ATTENZIONE! Il tubo per lo scarico dell’acqua va riposto in luogo 
sicuro dopo l’utilizzo. Non lasciarlo collegato alla vaschetta quando 
non viene utilizzato.
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IMPORTANT: RETAIN FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE. 
READ CAREFULLY.
KEEP INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE USE.
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE OF THE
CHANGING TABLE.

FIG 1 - COMPONENTS

EN
Left leg assembly 
(with wheels)
Connection bars 
Right leg assembly 
Support shelf 
Holder bar
Holder
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Buttons
Changing table surface
Changing table handle
Bath
Drain plug
Drain tube
Changing table closing elastic band 
Small teeth
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YOUR CHILD’S SAFETY MAY BE AFFECTED IF YOU DO 
NOT FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
WARNING: DO NOT LEAVE THE CHILD UNATTENDED.  
Pay utmost care while the child is on the changing 
table or in the bath.
Do not use the changing table if it is damaged or 
broken.
Do not use the changing table with bathing station 
unless all its parts are properly fastened and 
adjusted.
All assembly fittings shall always be tightened 
properly and shall not be loose because a child can 
squeeze parts of the body, or clothing (e.g. strings, 
necklaces, ribbons for babies, dummies, etc.) could 
get caught. There would be a danger of strangulation
Keep the product away from fire and direct heat 
sources, such as electric or gas heater.
The use of the changing table with bathing station is 
suggested for children weighing maximum 15 kg.
FALL HAZARD - TO PREVENT DEATH OR SERIOUS
INJURY, ALWAYS KEEP CHILD WITHIN ARM’S REACH.
DROWNING HAZARD - An adult must always remain 
close to the child to prevent drowning.

IMPORTANT! Always make sure that the water has a suitable 
temperature for the child (neither too hot, nor too cold). Suggested 
temperature 37 °C (99 °F).
IMPORTANT! Do not place the child into the bath with the belly 
downwards.
IMPORTANT! When the changing table is used closed, always make 
sure to block it using the proper elastic band. 
IMPORTANT! Before performing any other assembly and using the 
changing table, lean it on a flat and stable surface (floor).

OK
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IMPORTANT! Do not use the bath separately from the changing 
table.

Make sure that the person using the changing table with bathing 
station is aware of its correct use.
The assembly of the changing table with bathing station shall be 
performed exclusively by an adult.
Always make sure that the changing table with bathing station is 
completely open before use, as well as that all safety devices are 
hooked.
During the assembly operations, make sure that the child is at 
suitable distance as well as that there are no children playing close 
to the area.
Before use, make sure that all safety mechanisms are properly 
hooked. 
Regularly inspect the safety devices to make sure that they work 
properly. Should any problem and/or anomaly of any kind be 
detected, it is forbidden to use the changing table with bathing 
station.
Regularly inspect all components to verify their tear.
Always use the changing table with bathing station on a flat and 
stable surface. Never position it close to stairs or steps.
Do not let other children play without surveillance close to the 
changing table with bathing station and do not let them climb on 
the same.
Do not shift the changing table with bathing station with the child 
in it.
Use the changing table with bathing station with one child at a 
time.
When it is not used, the changing table with bathing station has to 
be stored and in any case be kept away from children. 
The changing table with bathing station shall not be used as a toy.

Make sure that all possible hazard sources (e.g. electric cables) 
are kept away from the child. Do not place the changing table with 
bathing station close to windows or walls to avoid also the risk that 
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the child may climb on them and fall.
Do not use spare parts or accessories not supplied and/or in any 
case not approved by the Manufacturer.
L’Inglesina Baby Spa declines all liability for damages to assets 
or people resulting from an improper and/or wrong use of the 
product.
L’Inglesina Baby Spa in order to improve its products reserves the 
right to update and/or modify any aesthetic technical detail without 
prior notice.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
  

The changing table with bathing station can be cleaned using a 
sponge with lukewarm water and a mild detergent. It is possible to 
use also a not aggressive disinfectant.
Particularly persistent stains can be removed using a not abrasive 
cleaning cream. Never clean the changing table with bathing 
station using abrasives, products with ammonia or bleach base, or 
detergents of alcoholic type.
Never force mechanisms or moving parts. In case of doubt, check 
instructions first.
Moving parts may be lubricated with light silicone oil.
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INSTRUCTIONS

Never lose sight of the baby for any reason whatsoever and 
keep him always at hand. 

Remove all packaging material and, in any case, keep it out of 
reach of children. 

FIG 2/3
ASSEMBLY OF THE CHANGING TABLE LEGS

WARNING! Always make sure that the connection bars B are 
properly hooked on both sides, verifying that small teeth X have 
completely come out.

FIG 4/5
ASSEMBLY OF THE SUPPORT SHELF

HOOKING OF THE HOLDER

WARNING! Make sure that the bar E is properly hooked verifying 
that the plastic buttons have completely come out.

FIG 8/9
ASSEMBLY AND OPENING OF THE CHANGING TABLE SURFACE 

Always use the changing table with the standard supplied pad.

WARNING! Make sure that the changing table surface is completely 
hooked verifying that the plastic buttons have come out 
completely.
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FIG 10/11/12/13
ASSEMBLY OF THE BATH

The changing table has always to be used with the tub inserted in 
the proper seat.

WARNING! Always make sure that the bath L is properly in its 
seat.

FIG 14/15
CLOSING OF THE CHANGING TABLE SURFACE

WARNING! When the changing table is in closed position, always 
block it with the suitable elastic band O.

FIG 16
USE OF THE BATH

NOTE: remember to insert the plug M
with water.

the bottom. In any case, water shall never exceed the baby belly 
button level. Always verify that the water level is not too high even 
according to the position of the baby in the tub.

WARNING! Observing the maximum water level limit provides no 
protection against the RISK OF DROWNING for the baby: it is in 
fact necessary to have the baby always at hand and to never leave 
him alone, even for few seconds.

WARNING! Always make sure that the water has a suitable 
temperature for the baby (neither too hot nor too cold): suggested 
temperature 37 °C (99 °F).
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POSITIONING OF THE BABY IN THE BATH

WARNING! Always prepare what is necessary for the bath before 
positioning the baby in the water: this is useful in order never to 
leave the baby alone.

WARNING! 
– Position the baby with the back to the oblique wall of the bath 

– Position the baby with the back to the vertical wall of the bath 
from when he/she is able to sit alone.

WARNING! Always position the legs of the child around the plastic 
cone in order to reduce the risk of sliding into the bath.

WARNING! Never shift the bath with the baby inside it.

FIG 19
EMPTYING OF THE BATH

NOTE: before emptying the bath, place the valve with the tube N
in a water drain (e.g. bidet, shower, etc…). Then, remove the plug 

WARNING! The water discharge tube has to be stored in a safe 
place after use. Do not leave it connected to the baby tub when it 
is not used.
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ATTENTION!

IMPORTANT: LIRE 
ATTENTIVEMENT CES 
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
D’EMPLOYER LE PRODUIT 
ET LES GARDER POUR 
FUTURE REFERENCE. 

FIG 1 - COMPOSANTS

Groupe jambes gauche 
(avec roues)
Barres d’enclenchement 
Groupe jambes droit 
Plan d’appui 
Barre porte-objets
Porte-objets
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Boutons
Plan table à langer
Poignée table à langer
Baignoire
Bouchon de vidange
Tuyau vidange
Elastique de fermeture table à langer
Petits dents
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LA NON OBSERVANCE DE CES AVERTISSEMENTS 
ET DES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT AVOIR DE GRAVES 
CONSEQUENCES POUR LA SURETE DE VOTRE 
ENFANT.
NE LAISSER JAMAIS L’ENFANT SANS SURVEILLANCE.   
Prêter la plus grande attention pendant qu’il se 
trouve sur la table à langer ou dans la baignoire.
Ne pas employer la table à langer avec baignoire si 
elle est endommagée ou cassée.
Ne pas employer la table à langer avec baignoire si 
toutes les parties ne sont pas correctement fixées et 
réglées.
S’assurer que tous les éléments de fixation soient 
bien serrés et qu’aucun ne soit desserré, car ils 
pourraient blesser l’enfant ou faire accrocher ses 
vêtements (chaînes et similaires, rubans, tétines, 
etc...) avec risque d’étranglement.
Garder le produit loin du feu et de sources directes de 
chaleur, telles que poêles électriques ou à gaz.
L’emploi de la table à langer avec baignoire est 
conseillé pour enfants jusqu’à un maximum de 15 Kg 
de poids.
DANGER DE CHUTE - Pour prévenir de graves 
dommages ou même la mort, l’enfant doit être 
toujours sous le contrôle directe d’un adulte.
DANGER DE NOYADE - Une personne adulte doit 
toujours rester proche de l’enfant pour prévenir la 
noyade.

IMPORTANT! S’assurer toujours que l’eau ait une température 
appropriée pour l’enfant (ni trop chaude, ni trop froide). 
Température conseillée 37 °C (99 °F).

OK
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IMPORTANT! Ne pas positionner l’enfant dans la baignoire avec le 
ventre vers le bas.
IMPORTANT! Lorsqu’on emploi la table à langer fermée, s’assurer 
toujours de la bloquer par l’élastique prévu à ce but. 
IMPORTANT! Avant d’exécuter tout autre assemblage et d’employer 
la table à langer, l’appuyer sur une surface plaine et stabile (pavé).
IMPORTANT! Ne pas employer la baignoire séparément de la table 
à langer. 

S’assurer que celui qui emploie la table à langer avec baignoire soit 
à connaissance de son correcte emploi.
Les opérations d’assemblage de la table à langer avec baignoire 
doivent être exécutées uniquement par un adulte. 
S’assurer toujours que la table à langer avec baignoire soit 
complètement ouverte avant de l’emploi et que tous les dispositifs 
de sûreté soient branchés.
Pendant les opérations d’assemblage, s’assurer que l’enfant soit à 
la distance nécessaire et qu’il n’y ait pas d’enfants qui jouent en 
proximité.
Avant de l’emploi s’assurer que tous les mécanismes de sûreté 
soient correctement branchés. 
Inspecter régulièrement les dispositifs de sûreté pour s’assurer 
qu’ils fonctionnent correctement. Au cas où on trouvait des 
problèmes et/ou anomalies de tout type il est interdit d’employer la 
table à langer avec baignoire.
Inspecter régulièrement tous les composants pour en vérifier 
l’usure.
Utiliser toujours la table à langer et la baignoire sur une surface 
plate stabile; ne jamais le placer près d’escaliers ou marches.
Ne pas laisser que d’autres enfants jouent sans surveillance, près 
de la table à langer - baignoire ou bien qu’ils grimpent sur elle
Ne pas délacer la table à langer - baignoire avec l’enfant à 
l’intérieur.
Utiliser la table à langer - baignoire avec un seul enfant à la fois.

Lorsqu’on ne l’utilise pas, il faut mettre à sa place la table à langer 
- baignoire et en tout cas il faut la maintenir loin des enfants. 
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La table à langer - baignoire ne doit pas être utilisée comme un 
jouet.
S’assurer que toutes les possibles sources de danger (ex. câbles et 
files électriques) soient maintenues loin de l’enfant. Ne pas mettre 
la table à langer - baignoire près de fenêtres ou murs pour éviter 
même le risque que l’enfant puisse grimper au dessus et tomber.

Ne pas utiliser des pièces de rechange ou accessoires non fournis 
et/ou en tout cas non approuvés par le Constructeur.
L’Inglesina Baby Spa décline toute responsabilité pour dommages à 
choses ou personnes dérivant d’un emploi impropre et/ou incorrect 
du moyen.
L’Inglesina Baby Spa dans le but d’améliorer ses produits se 
réserve le droit de mise à jour et/ou modification de tout détail 
technique esthétique sans information au préalable.

ENTRETIEN
  
La table à langer - baignoire peut être nettoyée avec une éponge 
en utilisant de l’eau tiède et un détergent léger. On peut utiliser 
aussi un désinfectant non agressif.
Les taches particulièrement difficiles peuvent être éliminées avec 
une crème nettoyante non abrasive. Ne jamais nettoyer la table à 
langer - baignoire avec abrasifs, produits à base d’ammoniaque ou 
d’eau de javel, ou détergents de type alcoolisé.
Ne jamais forces les mécanismes ou les parties en mouvement.  Si 
vous n’êtes pas surs, il faut contrôler d’abord les instructions.
Les pièces mobiles peuvent être lubrifiées avec une huile légère au 
silicone.
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INSTRUCTIONS

Ne jamais abandonner le contrôle visuel de votre enfant et 
le maintenir toujours près de chez soi. 

Il faut éliminer tout le matériau d’emballage et le maintenir en tout 
cas hors de la portée des enfants.

FIG 2/3
ASSEMBLAGE DES JAMBES DE LA TABLE A LANGER

ATTENTION! S’assurer toujours que les barres d’enclenchement B

petits dents X soient complètement sortis.

FIG 4/5
ASSEMBLAGE DU PLAN D’APPUI

BRANCHEMENT DU PORTE-OBJETS

ATTENTION! S’assurer que la barre E soit correctement branchée 

sortis.

FIG 8/9
ASSEMBLAGE ET OUVERTURE DU PLAN DE LA TABLE A LANGER

Il faut toujours utiliser sur la table à langer le petit coussin 
rembourré fourni en dotation. 

ATTENTION! S’assurer que le plan de la table à langer soit 

soient complètement sortis. 
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FIG 10/11/12/13
ASSEMBLAGE DE LA BAIGNOIRE

Il faut toujours utiliser la table à langer avec le petit bac introduit 
dans son siège approprié.

ATTENTION! S’assurer toujours que la baignoire L soit correctement 
dans son siège.

FIG 14/15
FERMETURE DU PLAN DE LA TABLE A LANGER

ATTENTION! Quand la table à langer est en position fermée, la 
bloquer toujours par l’élastique O prévu à ce but.

FIG 16
EMPLOI DE LA BAIGNOIRE

REMARQUE: se souvenir d’insérer toujours la bonde M avant de 
remplir d’eau la baignoire.

ATTENTION! Il faut remplir le petit bac jusqu’à un maximum de 7 
cm du fond, et l’eau en tout cas ne doit jamais dépasser le niveau 

un niveau trop élevé même sur la base de la position de l’enfant 
dans le petit bac.

ATTENTION! Le respect du niveau maximum d’eau indiqué ne 
garantit pas contre le DANGER DE NOYADE de l’enfant: il est 
nécessaire de maintenir toujours l’enfant près de chez soi et ne 
jamais le laisser sans garde, même pour quelques secondes.

ATTENTION! S’assurer toujours que l’eau ait une température 
appropriée pour l’enfant (ni trop chaude, ni trop froide): température 
conseillée 37 °C (99 °F).
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POSITIONNEMENT DE L’ENFANT DANS LA BAIGNOIRE

ATTENTION! Préparer toujours tout ce qu’il faut pour le bain avant 
de positionner l’enfant dans la baignoire: cela sert à ne jamais 
laisser seul l’enfant.

ATTENTION! 
– Positionner l’enfant avec le dos appuyé à la paroi oblique de la 
baignoire à partir des premiers jours de vie jusqu’à quand il est à 
même de rester assis tout seul.
– Positionner l’enfant avec le dos appuyé à la paroi verticale de la 
baignoire à partir du moment où il est à même de rester assis tout 
seul.

ATTENTION! Positionner toujours les jambes de l’enfant autour du 

baignoire.

ATTENTION! Ne déplacer jamais la baignoire avec l’enfant dedans.

FIG 19
VIDANGE DE LA BAIGNOIRE

REMARQUE: avant de vider la baignoire, positionner la vanne avec 
le tuyau N dans une vidange d’eau (ex: bidet, douche, etc...). 
Ensuite, enlever le bouchon depuis l’intérieur de la baignoire et 
laisser couler l’eau.

ATTENTION! Le tuyau pour le déchargement de l’eau doit être 
gardé dans un endroit sécurisé après son emploi. Ne pas le laisser 
branché au petit bac lorsqu’on ne l’utilise pas.
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VORSICHT!

WICHTIG: VOR DEM 
GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTES 
DIESE ANWEISUNGEN 
SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND 
SIE FÜR ZUKÜNFTIGES 
NACHSCHLAGEN
AUFBEWAHREN. 

ABB. 1 - BAUTEILE

DE

Linker Beinsatz 
(mit Räder)
Verbindungsstangen 
Rechter Beinsatz 
Wickeltisch 
Hängeaufbewahrungsstange
Hängeaufbewahrung 

G
H
I
L
M
N
O
X

A

B
C
D
E
F

Knöpfe
Wickeltisch
Griff der Wickelkommode
Badewanne 
Badewannestöpsel
Ablassrohr
Wickelkommode-Abschlussgummiring 
Kleine Zähne
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DIE MISSACHTUNG DIESER HINWEISE UND 
ANWEISUNGEN KANN SCHWERE FOLGEN FÜR DIE 
SICHERHEIT IHRES KINDES HABEN.
DAS KIND NIE UNBEWACHT VERLASSEN. 
Äußerst sorgfältig vorgehen, wenn das Kind auf dem 
Wickeltisch oder in der Badewanne ist.
Die Bade - Wickelkommode nicht verwenden, wenn 
sie beschädigt oder gebrochen ist.
Die Bade - Wickelkommode nicht verwenden, bis 
wann alle ihre Teile richtigerweise befestigt und 
eingestellt sind.
Prüfen, dass alle Befestigungsteile gut festgezogen 
sind und dass keine Teile gelöst sind, da sie das 
Kind verletzen oder seine Kleider (Ketten und ä., 
Bänder, Schnuller, usw.) verfangen könnten, was zur 
Erwürgungsgefahr führen würde.
Das Produkt fern von Feuer und unmittelbaren 
Wärmequellen wie elektrischen oder Gasheizofen 
halten.
Der Gebrauch der Bade - Wickelkommode ist für 
Kinder mit einem maximalen Gewicht von 15 kg 
empfohlen.
FALLGEFAHR -  Um schwere Verletzungen oder sogar 
den Tod zu vermeiden, soll das Kind immer von 
einem Erwachsenen überwacht werden.
ERTRINKENSGEFAHR - Ein Erwachsener soll immer 
in der Nähe des Kindes bleiben, um das Ertrinken zu 
vermeiden.

WICHTIG! Immer prüfen, dass das Wasser eine geeignete 
Temperatur für das Kind aufweist - weder zu heiß noch zu kalt. 
Empfohlene Temperatur: 37 °C (99 °F).

OK
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WICHTIG! Das Kind nicht in die Badewanne mit dem Bauch nach 
unten positionieren.
WICHTIG! Wenn die geschlossene Wickelkommode werdet wird, 
immer prüfen, dass sie durch den zweckmäßigen Gummiring 
gesperrt ist.
WICHTIG! Vor der Ausführung jedes weiteren Montagevorgangs 
und vor dem Gebrauch der Wickelkommode, sie an eine flache und 
stabile Oberfläche (Boden) positionieren.
WICHTIG! Die Badewanne nie getrennt von der Wickelkommode 
verwenden.

Prüfen, dass der Anwender der Bade - Wickelkommode weißt, wie 
sie richtigerweise zu verwenden ist.
Die Montage der Bade - Wickelkommode darf ausschließlich von 
einen Erwachsenen vorgenommen werden.
Vor dem Gebrauch immer prüfen, dass die Bade - Wickelkommode 
vollkommen offen ist und dass alle Sicherheitsvorrichtungen 
gekuppelt sind.
Während der Montage prüfen, dass das Kind fern gehalten wird, als 
auch dass es keine Kinder gibt, welche in der Nähe spielen.
Vor dem Gebrauch prüfen, dass alle Sicherheitseinrichtungen 
richtigerweise anmontiert sind. 
Die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen regelmäßig prüfen, um festzustellen, 
ob sie richtigerweise arbeiten. Sollte man Probleme und/oder 
Störungen jeder Sorte entdecken, ist es verboten, die Bade - 
Wickelkommode zu verwenden.
Alle Bauteile regelmäßig prüfen, um ihren Verschleißzustand 
festzustellen.
Die Bade - Wickelkommode immer auf einer flachen und stabilen 
Oberfläche verwenden. Sie nie in der Nähe von Treppen oder 
Stufen positionieren.
Andere Kinder in der Nähe der Bade - Wickelkommode nicht 
unbewacht spielen lassen und nicht erlauben, dass sie auf die 
Wickelkommode selbst klettern.
Die Bade - Wickelkommode nicht versetzen, wenn das Kind in ihr 
ist.
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Die Bade - Wickelkommode mit einem einzigen Kind auf einmal 
verwenden.
Wenn die Bade - Wickelkommode nicht verwendet ist, ist sie zu 
lagern oder auf jeden Fall für Kindern unzugänglich aufzubewahren. 
Die Bade - Wickelkommode darf nicht als ein Spielzeug verwendet 
werden.
Prüfen, dass alle mögliche Gefahrquellen (z.B. elektrische 
Kabel) für das Kind unzugänglich gemacht werden. Die Bade - 
Wickelkommode nicht in der Nähe von Fenstern oder Wänden 
positionieren, um sogar das Risiko zu vermeiden, dass das Kind auf 
sie klettern kann.
Keine Ersatzteile oder Zubehörteile verwenden, die nicht vom 
Hersteller geliefert und/oder auf jeden Fall zugelassen werden.

L’Inglesina Baby Spa lehnt jede Haftung für Schäden am Eigentum 
oder an Leuten ab, welche vom Missbrauch und/oder falschem 
Gebrauch des Produktes entstehen.
Um seine Produkte zu verbessern, L’Inglesina Baby Spa behält sich 
das Recht vor, jedes einzelne technische und ästhetische Detail 
ohne Voranmeldung zu aktualisieren und/oder ändern.

  

  
Die Bade - Wickelkommode darf mit einem Schwamm und 
durch Anwendung von lauwarmem Wasser und einem sanften 
Reinigungsmittel gereinigt werden. Es ist sogar möglich, ein nicht 
aggressives Desinfektionsmittel zu verwenden.
Besonders anhaltende Flecken dürfen mit einer nicht schleifenden 
Reinigungspaste entfernt werden. Die Bade - Wickelkommode nie 
mit schleifenden Mitteln, oder mit Mitteln mit Ammoniak - oder 
Bleichenbase, oder mit alkoholischen Waschmitteln verwendet 
werden.
Mechanismen oder bewegende Teile nie beanspruchen. Im 
Zweifelfall zuerst auf die Anweisungen Bezug nehmen.
Bewegende Teile dürfen mit einem leichten Silikonöl geschmiert 
werden.
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Das Baby niemals - aus keinem Grund - ohne Aufsicht 
lassen und es immer griffbereit haben. 

Die ganze Verpackung entfernen. Die Verpackung darf auf jeden 
Fall nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. 

ABB. 2/3
MONTAGE DER BEINE DER WICKELKOMMODE

VORSICHT! Immer prüfen, dass die Verbindungsstangen B
richtigerweise auf beiden Seiten gekuppelt sind. Dabei prüfen, 
dass die kleinen Zähne X vollkommen draußen sind.

ABB. 4/5
MONTAGE VOM WICKELTISCH

ANKUPPLUNG DER HÄNGEAUFBEWAHRUNG

VORSICHT! Prüfen dass die Stange E richtigerweise gekuppelt 
ist. Dabei prüfen, dass die Kunststoffknöpfe vollkommen draußen 
sind.

ABB. 8/9
MONTAGE UND ÖFFNUNG DES WICKELTISCHES

Die Wickelkommode immer mit dem standardgelieferten Polster 
verwenden. 

VORSICHT! Prüfen, dass der Wickeltisch richtigerweise gekuppelt 
ist. Dabei prüfen, dass die Kunststoffknöpfe vollkommen draußen 
sind.
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ABB. 10/11/12/13
MONTAGE DER BADEWANNE

Die Wickelkommode ist immer mit der im zweckmäßigen Sitz 
eingeführten Badewanne zu verwenden.

VORSICHT! Immer prüfen, dass die Badewanne L richtigerweise in 
ihrem Sitz ist.

ABB. 14/15
SCHLIESSEN VOM WICKELTISCH

VORSICHT! Wenn die Wickelkommode in geschlossener Position 
ist, sie immer mit dem zweckmäßigen Gummiring O sperren.

ABB. 16
ANWENDUNG DER BADEWANNE

ANMERKUNG: sich immer daran erinnern, den Stöpsel M vor dem 
Füllen der Badewanne mit Wasser einzulegen.

VORSICHT! Die Badewanne ist bis zu maximal 7 cm vom 
Boden zu füllen und das Wasser muss auf jeden Fall den 
Babybauchnabelstand nie überschreiten. Immer prüfen, dass das 
Wasser nicht zu hoch ist - auch mit Rücksicht auf die Position vom 
Baby in der Badewanne.

VORSICHT! Die Beachtung vom Maximalwasserstand sichert 
nicht gegen die GEFAHR DES ERTRINKENS für das Baby: Es ist 
notwendig, das Baby immer griffbereit zu haben und es niemals 
ohne Aufsicht zu lassen - auch nicht für wenige Sekunden.

VORSICHT! Prüfen, dass das Wasser eine geeignete Temperatur 
für das Kind aufweist - weder zu heiß, noch zu kalt. Empfohlene 
Temperatur: 37 °C (99 °F).



42

DE

POSITIONIERUNG DES KINDES IN DIE BADEWANNE

VORSICHT! Vor der Positionierung des Kindes in die Badewanne 
immer Alles vorbereiten, was für das Baden notwendig ist: Auf 
diese Weise, vermeidet man, das Kind während des Badens allein 
zu verlassen.

VORSICHT!
– Das Kind mit dem Rücken an die schräge Wand der Badewanne 
von den ersten Lebenstagen lehnen, bis wann er imstande ist, 
allein zu sitzen.
– Das Kind mit dem Rücken an die senkrechte Wand der 
Badewanne von dann ab lehnen, wenn er imstande ist, allein zu 
sitzen.

VORSICHT! Die Beine des Kindes immer um den Kunststoffkegel 
positionieren, um die Gefahr von Rutschen in die Badewanne zu 
vermindern.

VORSICHT! Die Badewanne nie versetzen, wenn das Kind in ihr 
ist.

ABB. 19
ENTLEERUNG DER BADEWANNE

ANMERKUNG: Vor der Entleerung der Badewanne, das Ventil mit 
dem Rohr N
positionieren. Dann den Stöpsel von der Badewanne entfernen 
und das Wasser entleeren.

VORSICHT! Der Schlauch zum Wasserablass ist nach dem 
Gebrauch in einem sicheren Ort zu lagern. Er darf nicht an der 
Badewanne verbunden bleiben, wenn er nicht gerade verwendet 
wird.
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¡ATENCION!

IMPORTANTE: LEA ESTAS 
INSTRUCCIONES CON 
ATENCION ANTES DE 
UTILIZAR EL PRODUCTO 
Y GUARDELAS PARA 
REFERENCIAS FUTURAS. 

FIG 1 - COMPONENTES

Grupo patas izquierdo 
(con ruedas)
Barras de conexión 
Grupo patas derecho 
Estante de apoyo 
Barra portaobjetos
Portaobjetos 

G
H
I
L
M
N
O
X

A

B
C
D
E
F

Botones
Plano cambiador de bebe
Manilla cambiador de bebé
Bañera 
Tapón de descarga
Tubo descarga
Elástico de cierre cambiador de bebé
Dientes
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LA INOBSERVANCIA DE ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS 
Y DE LAS INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE PERJUDICAR
GRAVEMENTE A LA SEGURIDAD DE SU NIÑO.
NUNCA DEJE AL NIÑO SIN GUARDA.   
Tenga el máximo cuidado cuando el niño se encuentre 
sobre el cambiador de bebé o en la bañera.
No utilice a la bañera-cambiador de bebé si está 
dañada o rota.
No utilice a la bañera-cambiador de bebé cuando 
todas las piezas no estén correctamente fijadas y 
ajustadas.
Compruebe que todo elemento de fijación esté bien 
apretado y que ninguno esté flojo porque podría 
herir al niño o enredar a sus trajecitos (cadenillas y 
similares, cintas, chupetes, etc…) con el riesgo de 
estrangulación.
Mantenga el producto apartado de fuego y fuentes 
directas de calor, como radiadores eléctricos o 
calentadores de gas.
El uso de la bañera-cambiador de bebé se aconseja 
para niños de hasta máximo 15 kg.
PELIGRO DE CAIDA -  Para prevenir graves daños 
o hasta incluso la muerte, el niño tiene que estar 
siempre controlado directamente por un adulto.
PELIGRO DE AHOGAMIENTO - Una persona adulta 
siempre tiene que quedarse cerca del niño para 
prevenir el ahogamiento.

¡IMPORTANTE! Compruebe que el agua tenga siempre una 
temperatura adecuada para el niño (ni demasiado caliente, ni 
demasiado fría). Temperatura aconsejada 37 °C (99 °F).
¡IMPORTANTE! No posicione al niño dentro de la bañera boca abajo.

OK
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¡IMPORTANTE! Cuando utiliza el cambiador de bebé cerrado, 
compruebe siempre que esté sujetado por el elástico apropiado. 
¡IMPORTANTE! Antes de efectuar cualquier otro ensamblaje y 
utilizar el cambiador de bebé, apóyelo sobre una  superficie plana y 
estable (suelo).
¡IMPORTANTE! No utilice la bañera separadamente del cambiador 
de bebé.

Compruebe que quien utiliza la bañera-cambiador de bebé esté 
bien informado sobre su uso correcto.
Las operaciones de ensamblaje de la bañera-cambiador de bebé 
tienen que ser realizadas únicamente por un adulto.
Compruebe siempre que la bañera-cambiador de bebé esté 
completamente abierta antes del uso y que todo dispositivo de 
seguridad esté enganchado.
Durante las operaciones de ensamblaje, compruebe que el niño 
se encuentre a debida distancia y que alrededor no haya niños 
jugando.
Antes del uso compruebe que todo mecanismo de seguridad esté 
endentado correctamente. 
Inspeccione los dispositivos de seguridad con regularidad para 
comprobar su correcto funcionamiento. Cuando se encontrasen 
unos problemas y/o anomalías de cualquier tipo está prohibido 
utilizar la bañera-cambiador de bebé.
Inspeccione con regularidad todo componente para verificar su 
desgaste.
Utilice siempre la bañera-cambiador de bebé sobre una superficie 
plana estable; no la ponga nunca cerca de escaleras o peldaños.

No deje que otros niños jueguen sin vigilancia alrededor de la 
bañera-cambiador de bebé o se suban a esa.
No desplace la bañera-cambiador de bebé cuando el niño se 
encuentra en su interior.
Utilice la bañera-cambiador de bebé con un sólo niño a la vez.
Cuando no se utilice, la bañera-cambiador de bebé tiene que 
guardarse y de todas maneras mantenerse apartada del alcance de 
los niños. 
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La bañera-cambiador de bebé no tiene que utilizarse como un 
juguete.
Compruebe que toda posible fuente de peligro (ej. cables y 
alambres eléctricos) sea mantenida apartada del alcance del 
niño. No ponga la bañera-cambiador de bebé cerca de ventanas o 
paredes para evitar también el riesgo de que el niño pueda subirse 
a ellos y caer.
No utilice repuestos o accesorios que no sean suministrados y/o de 
todas maneras no sean aprobados por el Fabricante.
Inglesina Baby Spa declina toda responsabilidad por daños a cosas 
o personas debido a utilización impropia y/o incorrecta del aparato.

Inglesina Baby Spa para mejorar sus productos se reserva el 
derecho de actualizar y/o modificar cualquier detalle técnico 
estético sin información previa.

  

  
La bañera-cambiador de bebé puede limpiarse con una esponja 
utilizando agua tibia y un detergente suave. Se puede utilizar 
también un desinfectante no agresivo.
Las manchas especialmente obstinadas se pueden quitar por medio 
de una crema de limpieza no abrasiva. Nunca  limpie la bañera-
cambiador de bebé con abrasivos, productos a base de amoniaco o 
lejía o bien detersivos de tipo alcohólico.
Nunca fuerce los mecanismos o piezas en movimiento. Si no está 
seguro, controle las instrucciones.
Las piezas móviles se pueden engrasar con un aceite suave de 
silicona.
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INSTRUCCIONES

Nunca dejar de controlar visualmente el propio niño por 
ninguna razón y siempre mantenerlo bajo alcance. 

Eliminar todo el material de embalaje y de todas maneras 
mantenerlo lejos del alcance de los niños. 

FIG 2/3
ENSAMBLAJE DE LAS PATAS DEL CAMBIADOR DE BEBÉ

CUIDADO! Compruebe siempre que las barras de conexión B estén 
enganchadas correctamente en ambos lados, controlando que los 
dientes X hayan salido completamente.

FIG 4/5
ENSAMBLAJE DEL ESTANTE DE APOYO

ENGANCHE DEL PORTAOBJETOS

CUIDADO! Compruebe que la barra E esté enganchada 
correctamente controlando que los pulsadores de plástico hayan 
salido completamente.

FIG 8/9
ENSAMBLAJE Y ABERTURA DEL PLANO CAMBIADOR DE BEBÉ 

Siempre se debe utilizar en el envolvedor el pad forrado en 
dotación.

CUIDADO! Compruebe que el plano cambiador de bebé esté 
enganchado correctamente controlando que los pulsadores de 
plástico hayan salido completamente. 
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FIG 10/11/12/13
ENSAMBLAJE DE LA BAÑERA

Siempre se debe utilizar el envolvedor con la cubeta introducida en 
la sede adecuada.

CUIDADO! Compruebe siempre que la bañera L se encuentre 
correctamente puesta en su alojamiento.

FIG 14/15
CIERRE DEL PLANO CAMBIADOR DE BEBÉ

CUIDADO! Cuando el cambiador de bebé esté en posición cerrada, 
sujételo siempre con el elástico apropiado O.

FIG 16
USO DE LA BAÑERA

NOTA: recuerde de insertar siempre el tapón M antes de llenar de 
agua la bañera.

CUIDADO! Se debe llenar la cubeta hasta un máximo de 7 cm 
desde el fondo, y el agua de todas maneras nunca debe superar el  
nivel del ombligo del niño. Siempre hay que averiguar que el agua 
no tenga un nivel demasiado alto también en base a la posición del 
niño en la cubeta.

CUIDADO! El respeto del máximo nivel de agua indicado no 
garantiza contra el PELIGRO DE AHOGAMIENTO del niño: es 
necesario mantener siempre el niño bajo alcance y nunca dejarlo 
sin custodia, tampoco por pocos segundos.

CUIDADO! Compruebe que el agua tenga siempre una temperatura 
adecuada para el niño (ni demasiado caliente, ni demasiado fría): 
temperatura aconsejada 37 °C (99 °F).
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POSICIONAMIENTO DEL NIÑO EN LA BAÑERA 

CUIDADO! Prepare siempre todo lo necesario para el baño antes 
de posicionar al niño en la bañera: ésto sirve para nunca dejar sólo 
al niño.

CUIDADO!
– Posicione al niño apoyando su espalda a la pared oblicua de la 
bañera desde los primerísimos días de vida hasta cuando consigue 
mantenerse sentado por sí solo.
– Posicione al niño apoyando su espalda a la pared vertical de la 
bañera desde cuando consigue mantenerse sentado por sí solo.

CUIDADO! Ponga siempre las piernas del niño en torno al cono de 
plástico, para reducir el riesgo de resbalamiento en la bañera.

CUIDADO! De ninguna manera desplace la bañera cuando el niño 
se encuentra en su interior.

FIG 19
VACIADO DE LA BAÑERA

NOTA: antes de vaciar la bañera, ponga la válvula con el tubo N
en una descarga de agua (es: bidet, ducha, etc…). Luego, quite el 
tapón del interior de la bañera y deje que el agua corra.

CUIDADO! El tubo para la descarga del agua se debe guardar en un 
lugar seguro después del empleo. No dejarlo conectado a la cubeta 
cuando no se utiliza.
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NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE

KORZYSTANIA Z NICH W 

PL na drobiazgi
Pojemnik na drobiazgi 

G
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X

A

B
C
D
E

F

Przyciski
Przewijak 

Wanienka 
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jest na przewijaku lub w wanience.

uszkodzona lub zepsuta.

tasiemki, smoczki, itp. …) z ryzykiem zaduszenia.

takich jak piecyki elektryczne lub gazowe.

do maksymalnej wagi 15 kg. 

Temperatura zalecana 37 °C (99 °F).

OK
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jakiegokolwiek rodzaju problemów i/lub anomalii jest zabronione 

razem.
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lub nie zaaprobowanych przez Konstruktora.

Inglesina Baby Spa w celu ulepszania swoich produktów zastrzega 

technicznej estetyki bez uprzedniego poinformowania.

  

  

agresywny.
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INSTRUKCJE

B
X

ZACZEP POJEMNIKA NA DROBIAZGI 

E jest poprawnie zaczepiony 
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miejsce.

L jest poprawnie 
umieszczona. 

O.

M.

UWAGA! Przestrzeganie wskazanego maksymalnego poziomu wody 

37 °C (99 °F).
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UMIESZCZANIE DZIECKA W WANIENCE 

UWAGA! 

N
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POZOR!

ukládacích kapes
Ukládací kapsy 

G
H
I
L
M
N
O

X

A

B
C
D
E

F
Zoubky 
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plynová kamínka.

OK
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zapojeny.

Pokud se vyskytnou problémy a/nebo závady jakéhokoliv typu, je 
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nebo výrobky na alkoholové bázi. 
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INSTRUKCE

OBR 2/3

B
X

OBR 4/5

E

OBR 8/9

výbavy.
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OBR 10/11/12/13

usazena.

L

OBR 14/15

O.

OBR 16

zátku M.
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POZOR! 

kdy sedí samo.

OBR 19

N



64

RU

H
I
L
M
N
O

X

A

B
C
D
E
F
G



65

RU

OK



66

RU



67

RU

  



68

RU



69

RU

L

.

.



70

RU

N



71

EL

G
H
I
L
M
N
O

X

A

B
C
D
E

F



72

EL

OK



73

EL



74

EL

  

  



75

EL



76

EL

L

.



77

EL



78

ATENÇÃO!

IMPORTANTE: ANTES DE 
UTILIZAR O PRODUTO, 
LEIA ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES 
COM ATENÇÃO E 
GUARDE-AS PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS. 

FIG 1 - COMPONENTI

PT

Grupo de pernas do 
lado esquerdo (com rodas)
Barras de ligação 
Grupo de pernas do
lado direito
Prateleira de apoio 
Barra do porta-objectos
Porta-objectos 

G
H
I
L
M
N
O
X

A

B
C

D
E
F

Botões
Tabuleiro do fraldário
Pega do fraldário
Banheira 
Tampa de descarga
Tubo de descarga
Elástico de fecho do fraldário
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A DESOBEDIÊNCIA DESTAS ADVERTÊNCIAS E 
INSTRUÇÕES PODE TER GRAVES CONSEQUÊNCIAS 
SOBRE A SEGURANÇA DA SUA CRIANÇA.
NUNCA DEIXE A CRIANÇA SEM VIGILÂNCIA. 
Preste a máxima atenção a criança estiver em cima 
do fraldário ou na banheira.
Não utilize a banheira-fraldário se estiverem 
danificados ou partidos.
Não utilize a banheira-fraldário se todas as partes 
não estiverem correctamente fixadas e reguladas.
Certifique-se de que todos os elementos de fixação 
estão bem apertados e que nenhum está solto de tal 
forma que possa ferir a criança ou prender as suas 
roupas (correntes e similares, fitas, chupetas, etc.…) 
com risco de estrangulamento.
Manter o produto longe do fogo e de fontes directas de 
calor, como por exemplo fogões eléctricos ou a gás.
A utilização da banheira-fraldário é aconselhada para 
crianças até um máximo de 15 kg de peso.
PERIGO DE QUEDA -  Para evitar danos graves ou até 
mesmo a morte, a criança deve estar sempre sob a 
supervisão directa de um adulto.
PERIGO DE AFOGAMENTO - Deve permanecer 
sempre um adulto próximo da criança para prevenir o 
afogamento.

IMPORTANTE! Certifique-se sempre de que a água está a uma 
temperatura adequada para a criança (nem demasiado quente, 
nem demasiado fria). Temperatura aconselhada 37 °C (99 °F).
IMPORTANTE! Não coloque a criança dentro da banheira com a 
barriga virada para baixo.
IMPORTANTE! Quando utilizar o fraldário fechado, certifique-se de 
que o bloqueia sempre com o elástico adequado. 

OK
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IMPORTANTE! Antes de executar qualquer outra montagem e 
utilizar o fraldário, apoie-o sobre uma superfície plana e estável 
(pavimento).
IMPORTANTE! Não utilize a banheira em separado do fraldário.

Certifique-se de que quem utiliza a banheira-fraldário tem 
conhecimento sobre a sua utilização correcta.
As operações de montagem da banheira-fraldário só devem ser 
realizadas por adultos.
Certifique-se sempre de que a banheira-fraldário está 
completamente aberta antes de utilizar e que todos os dispositivos 
de segurança estão encaixados.
Durante as operações de montagem, certifique-se de que a criança 
está à distância adequada e que não existem crianças a brincar nas 
proximidades.
Antes de utilizar, certifique-se de que todos os mecanismos de 
segurança estão correctamente instalados. 
Inspeccione regularmente os dispositivos de segurança para se 
certificar de que funcionam correctamente. É proibido utilizar a 
banheira-fraldário caso se detectem problemas e/ou anomalias de 
qualquer tipo.
Inspeccione regularmente todos os componentes para verificar o 
seu desgaste.
Utilize sempre a banheira-fraldário sobre uma superfície plana e 
estável. Nunca a coloque próximo de escadas ou degraus.
Não permita que outras crianças brinquem sem vigilância perto da 
banheira-fraldário ou subam para cima da mesma.
Não desloque a banheira com a criança lá dentro.
Utilize a banheira-fraldário com uma única criança de cada vez.

Quando não estiver a ser utilizada, a banheira-fraldário deve ser 
arrumada e mantida sempre longe do alcance das crianças. 
A banheira-fraldário não deve ser utilizada como um brinquedo.

Certifique-se de que todas as possíveis fontes de perigo (ex. cabos 
e fios eléctricos) são mantidas longe do alcance da criança. 
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Não coloque a banheira-fraldário próximo de janelas ou muros para 
evitar o risco da criança trepar para cima dos mesmos e cair.
Não utilize peças ou acessórios não fornecidos e/ou não aprovados 
pelo Fabricante.
A Inglesina Baby Spa rejeita toda e qualquer responsabilidade 
por danos causados a coisas ou pessoas, resultantes de um uso 
impróprio e/ou incorrecto do meio.
A Inglesina Baby Spa para melhorar os seus produtos reserva-se 
o direito de actualizar e/ou modificar qualquer pormenor técnico 
estético sem aviso prévio.

  
CUIDADOS E MANUTENÇÃO
  
A banheira-fraldário pode ser limpa com uma esponja, utilizando 
água morna e um detergente suave. Também pode ser utilizado um 
desinfectante não agressivo.
As manchas particularmente difíceis podem ser removidas com um 
produto de limpeza não abrasivo. Nunca limpe a banheira-fraldário 
com produtos abrasivos, produtos à base de amoníaco ou lixívia ou 
detergentes de tipo alcoólico.
Nunca forçar os mecanismos ou partes em movimento. Em caso de 
dúvidas, consulte as instruções.
As partes móveis podem ser lubrificadas com um óleo suave de 
silicone.
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INSTRUÇÕES

Nunca perca de vista a criança por nenhum motivo e 
mantenha-a sempre ao alcance das mãos.

Elimine todo o material de embalagem e mantenha-o sempre fora 
do alcance das crianças. 

FIG 2/3

B

X sobressaem completamente.

FIG 4/5
MONTAGEM DA PRATELEIRA DE APOIO

ENCAIXE DO PORTA-OBJECTOS

E está correctamente 

completamente.

FIG 8/9

No fraldário utilize sempre a base acolchoada fornecida com o 
mesmo.

sobressaem completamente. 
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FIG 10/11/12/13
MONTAGEM DA BANHEIRA

O fraldário é sempre utilizado com a banheira inserida no encaixe 
adequado.

L está 
correctamente encaixada.

FIG 14/15

ATENÇÃO! Quando o fraldário estiver na posição fechada, bloqueie-o 
sempre com o elástico adequado O.

FIG 16
UTILIZAÇÃO DA BANHEIRA

NOTA: lembre-se de inserir sempre a tampa M antes de encher a 
banheira com água.

ATENÇÃO! A banheira é enchida até um máximo de 7 cm do fundo 
e, em qualquer caso, o nível de água nunca deve ultrapassar o 

nível demasiado alto, inclusive em função da posição da criança na 
banheira.

ATENÇÃO! O cumprimento do nível máximo de água indicado não 
serve de garantia contra o PERIGO DE AFOGAMENTO da criança: é 
necessário manter sempre a criança ao alcance das mãos e nunca 
a deixar sem vigilância, nem mesmo por alguns segundos.

temperatura adequada para a criança (nem demasiado quente, 
nem demasiado fria): temperatura aconselhada 37 °C (99 °F).
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POSICIONAMENTO DA CRIANÇA NA BANHEIRA

ATENÇÃO! Preparar sempre tudo o que for necessário para o banho 
antes de colocar a criança na banheira: isto serve para nunca deixar 
a criança sozinha.

ATENÇÃO! 
– Colocar a criança com as costas apoiadas na parede oblíqua da 
banheira, desde os primeiros dias de vida até ao momento em que 
conseguir permanecer sentada sozinha.
– Colocar a criança com as costas apoiadas na parede vertical 
da banheira a partir do momento em que a criança conseguir 
permanecer sentada sozinha.

ATENÇÃO! Acomode sempre as pernas da criança à volta do cone 
de plástico, para diminuir o risco de escorregões na banheira.

ATENÇÃO! Nunca desloque a banheira com a criança lá dentro.

FIG 19
ESVAZIAMENTO DA BANHEIRA

NOTA: antes de esvaziar a banheira, coloque a válvula com o tubo 
N num recipiente de descarga de água (por exemplo, bidé, duche, 
etc.…). De seguida, remova a tampa do interior da banheira e 
escorra a água.

ATENÇÃO! Após a utilização, o tubo de descarga de água deve ser 
arrumado num local seguro. Não o deixe ligado à banheira quando 
não estiver a ser utilizado.
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POZOR!

(s kolieskami)

Oporná plocha 

ukladacích vriec
Ukladacie vrecká

G
H
I
L
M
N
O

X

A

B
C
D
E

F

Gombíky

Zúbky
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alebo priameho tepelného zdroja ako elektrické alebo 
plynové piecky. 

utopeniu.

OK
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dospelá osoba.

zapojené.

správne zapojené.

stupienkov.

uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí. 
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detail bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

  

   

savom alebo výrobkami na alkoholovej báze.
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INŠTRUKCIE

detí.

OBR. 2/3

 B

zúbky X

OBR. 4/5

E správne nasadená, 

OBR. 8/9

zahrnutú v dodávke.
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OBR. 10/11/12/13

L je správne 

OBR. 14/15

zaistite gumovou úchytkou O.

OBR. 16

zátku M.

37 °C (99 °F).
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samotné.

UPOZORNENIE! 

vnútri.

OBR. 19

N do odvodu vody (napr.: bidet, sprcha apod.). Potom vytiahnite 
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FONTOS: A TERMÉK 

OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN 

1 ÁBRA - RÉSZEI

HU

Bal oldali lábak 
(kerekekkel)

Jobb oldali lábak 
Tartólap 
Tartózseb rúdja
Tartózseb 

G
H
I
L
M
N
O
X

A

B
C
D
E
F

Patentgombok
Pelenkázó asztal
Pelenkázó asztal fogója
Gyermekkád 

Pelenkázó záró gumi
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Különösen figyeljen a gyermekre, amikor a 
pelenkázón vagy a kádban van. 

károsodott vagy törött.

minden alkatrésze helyesen rögzítve és beállítva. 

sérülését vagy ruházatának (láncok, szalagok, 
cumi stb.) beakadását és ezzel a fulladás veszélyét 
okozhatja. 

kg-os súlyú gyermekeknél javasolt.
LEESÉS VESZÉLYE – A súlyos, esetenként halálos 

gyermeket közvetlenül és folyamatosan felügyelje 

elkerülése érdekében. 

gyermek fürdetéséhez (ne legyen sem túl meleg, sem túl hideg). 

FONTOS! Ne helyezze a gyermeket a kádba hassal lefelé fordítva.

OK
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FONTOS! Amikor a pelenkázót lehajtja, ügyeljen arra, hogy rögzítse 
a gumival.  

helyezze sima, stabil felületre (pl. a padlóra).
FONTOS! Ne használja a kádat a pelenkázótól különválasztva.

személy tisztában legyen annak helyes használati módjával.

végezheti.

állvány teljesen ki van-e nyitva és az összes biztonsági szerkezet 
rögzítve van-e.

távolságban legyen, illetve hogy ne játsszanak gyermekek a 
közelben.

gyermekek felügyelet nélkül játsszanak, vagy az állványra 
felmásszanak.

rajta van. 

használja.
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fennáll annak a veszélye, hogy a gyermek átmászik azokra és 
leesik.
Ne használjon a termékhez nem tartozó, illetve a gyártó által jóvá 

vagy tárgyi károkért.
Az Inglesina Baby SpA fenntartja annak jogát, hogy jobbítási célból 

megváltoztassa, megújítsa.

  
KEZELÉS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
  

alkalmazható.
A különösen nehezen tisztítható foltokat nem dörzshatású 

állványt dörzshatású, ammónia, hipó vagy alkoholtartalmú 
szerekkel.

a tennivalókban, olvassa el az útmutatóban található tudnivalókat.
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HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

A csomagolóanyag egészét helyezze a hulladékba, és ügyeljen 
arra, hogy ne kerüljön gyermekek kezébe. 

2/3. ÁBRA

B
X

kiállnak-e a nyílásokból.

4/5. ÁBRA

E

kiállnak-e a nyílásokból.

8/9. ÁBRA

A pelenkázóra mindig helyezze rá a mellékelt bélelt lapot.

nyílásokból. 
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10/11/12/13. ÁBRA

A pelenkázót csak akkor használja, ha a gyermekkád a helyén 
van.

gyermekkádat. 

14/15. ÁBRA

FIGYELEM! Amikor lehajtotta a pelenkázót, mindig rögzítse az O
gumival.

16. ÁBRA

MEGJEGYZÉS: mindig illessze be az M
a kádat.

FIGYELEM! A gyermekkádat az aljától számítva legfeljebb 7 cm-
es szintig szabad megtölteni, a víz szintje ne haladja meg semmi 

a víz szintje ne legyen túl magas a gyermeknek a kádban elfoglalt 
helyzetéhez képest.

FIGYELEM! A megjelölt maximális vízszint betartása nem nyújt 

nélkül, még néhány másodpercre sem.

a gyermek fürdetéséhez (ne legyen sem túl meleg, sem túl hideg). 
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hagynia.

FIGYELEM!
– Néhány napos korától egészen addig, míg magától meg fel nem 
ül, úgy ültesse a gyermeket a kádba, hogy a háta a kád rézsútos 
oldalának támaszkodjon.
– Amikor a gyermek már magától tud ülni, úgy ültesse a gyermeket 

csökkenti a megcsúszás veszélyét.

FIGYELEM! Ne mozdítsa el a kádat, amikor a gyermek benne ül. 

19. ÁBRA

N csövet és a 
szelepet egy lefolyóba (pl. bidé, zuhanyozó stb. lefolyójába). Ezután 
vegye ki a kád dugóját és eressze le a vizet.

csövet. Ne hagyja a gyermekkádhoz csatlakoztatva, amikor nem 
használja.
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A UTILIZA PRODUSUL 

FIG 1 - COMPONENTE

RO

Grup picioare stâng 

Grup picioare drept 
Raft de sprijin 

G
H
I
L
M
N
O
X

A

B
C
D
E
F

Nasturi

Dop de evacuare
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suzete, etc.) cu riscul de strangulare.

sub controlul unui adult.

preveni înecarea.

OK
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(podea).

corect de utilizare al acesteia. 

sunt corect introduse.

de accesul copiilor.  
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sau aprobate de Constructor. 

  

  

tip alcoolic. 
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copiilor. 

FIG 2/3

B sunt 
X

FIG 4/5
ASAMBLAREA RAFTULUI DE SPRIJINIRE

MONTAREA ETAJEREI

E

FIG 8/9

dotare.
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FIG 10/11/12/13

L

FIG 14/15

întotdeauna cu elasticul special O.

FIG 16

M înainte de a 
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copilul singur. 

FIG 19

N într-un loc 

nu este utilizat.
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ÖNCE BU UYARILARI 

HALLERDE KULLANMAK 

Sol ayak grubu 
(tekerlekli)

G
H
I
L
M
N
O
X

A

B
C
D
E
F

Küvet

Kilitleme pinleri
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içindeyken azami dikkatinizi veriniz. 

verebilir, zincir ve benzeri, kurdele, emzik vb gibi 

OK
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lastik ile kilitleyiniz.

dikkat ediniz. 

olarak kontrol ediniz. 

Bebek içindeyken küveti asla hareket ettirmeyiniz.
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vermeden teknik veya estetik yönden güncellemeler ve/veya 

  

temizlemeyiniz.



117

TR

ellerinizde tutunuz. 

tutunuz.

B
X kilitleme pinlerinin deliklerden tamamen 

kontrol etmek sureti ile E
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L
olunuz

O
kullanarak mutlaka kilitleyiniz. 

NOT: küveti su ile doldurmadan önce M

Bebek küvet pozisyonuna göre bile su seviyesinin çok yüksek 
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(99 °F).

N
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